
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 11 November 2020 
7.30 pm,  
Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 
 
For more information contact: John Bardens (02083149976) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2020 

 
3 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

4.   Budget cuts 
 

13 - 302 

5.   Pathology arrangements 
 

303 - 312 

6.   BLACHIR scope 
To follow 

 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

313 - 338 

Public Document Pack



 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11 November 2020.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 3 November 2020 
 
  

Councillor John Muldoon (Chair)  

Councillor Coral Howard (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Kim Powell  

Councillor Leo Gibbons  

Councillor Sue Hordijenko  

Councillor Alan Smith  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sophie Davis (ex-Officio)  
  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 23 September 2020 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Coral Howard (Vice-Chair), Kim Powell, 
Leo Gibbons, Sue Hordijenko and Alan Smith  
 
APOLOGIES: None 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Bill Brown (Chair of Overview & Scrutiny), Councillor Chris 
Best (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Tom Brown 
(Executive Director for Community Services), Donna Hayward-Sussex (Service Director, 
Adult Mental Health, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust), Angela 
Helleur (Chief Nurse/Chief Operating Officer, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust 
(LGT)), James Lee (Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure), Katharine Nidd 
(Strategic Procurement and Commercial Services Manager), Tony O'Sullivan (Save 
Lewisham Hospital Campaign), Dr Simon Parton (Chair, Lewisham Local Medical 
Committee), Sarah Wainer (Director of System Transformation, Lewisham Health and 
Care Partners), Martin Wilkinson (Director of Integrated Care and Commissioning, 
Lewisham Health and Care Partners) and Nigel Bowness (Healthwatch Lewisham) 

 
 
1. Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
Resolved: that Councillor John Muldoon be confirmed as the Chair and Councillor 
Coral Howard be confirmed as the Vice-Chair of the Select Committee. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020 
 
Resolved: the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
The following non-prejudicial interest was declared: 
In relation to item 7 (Leisure Contract Management) Cllr Alan Smith declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as the Chair of the board of a small social enterprise in 
Woolwich which has previously given advice to GLL. 
 

4. Mayor and Cabinet response to referral on Adult Safeguarding 
 
Resolved: the committee noted the response. 
 

5. Lewisham health and care recovery plan 
 
Tom Brown (Executive Director for Community Services) and Lewisham health 
and care partners (Donna Hayward-Sussex, Service Director, SLaM; Angela 
Helleur, Chief Nurse/Chief Operating Officer, LGT; Simon Parton, Chair, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

Lewisham Local Medical Committee) introduced the report and the following key 
points were noted: 
 
5.1 The Lewisham health and care system recovery plan sets out what local health 

and care partners intend to do to continue and accelerate our efforts to tackle 
inequalities and improve health and we
[...]
how a centralised and outsourced service is failing Lewisham and national 
residents.  

5.28 The representative asked the committee to join the national call for test and 
trace services to be embedded locally and to ask the council to add its voice 
to those of other councils demanding funding from central government to 
support the building back of a locally led test and trace system embedded 
within public health, the local authority and primary care. 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

Resolved: the committee agreed to refer its views on test and trace to Mayor and 
Cabinet.  
 

6. Financial stabilisation - budget update and medium term plan 
 
Katharine Nidd (Strategic Procurement and Commercial Services Manager) 
introduced the report and the following key points were noted: 
 
6.1 The current circumstances present an unprecedented challenge across four 

separate fronts: the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on services and 
finances; in-year overspends as a result of continuing cost and demand 
pressures; extreme public finance uncertainty for local government; and the 
wider impact of the economic recession.  

6.2 The council currently faces in-year financial pressures of around £20m from 
providing critical services in response to Covid and around £17m from 
service overspends.  

6.3 The council continues to lobby government on the costs of responding to 
Covid and management action is being taken on service overspends, which 
has to date identified more than £5m of in-year cash reductions. 

6.4 The Medium Term Financial Strategy sets out the need to identify at least 
£40m of cuts over the next three years with the majority, around £24m, 
needed in the first year.  

6.5 Officers are identifying opportunities to transform services and reduce 
budgets by collaborating across services and working in themes, as opposed 
to working in silos and salami slicing budgets. 

6.6 Officers are focusing first on the needs of the community and the priorities of 
the council 
[...]
to making these Budget 

cuts. 

  

 Review and comment on these draft cuts proposals and present their feedback to the 

Public Accounts Select Committee to add their own and refer onto Mayor & Cabinet. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

26 February 2020 – Budget report to Council 

10 June 2020 – Council’s response to COVID-19 – financial update report to M&C 

9 July 2020 – First 2020/21 financial monitoring report to M&C 

7 October 2020 – Financial stabilisation and medium term budget update report to M&C 

 

1. Summary 

 The purpose of this report is to present Members with officers’ draft proposals for cuts 
identified to date.  These cuts are needed to address a persistent service overspending 
pressure of £10m and the budget gap identified in the medium term finance strategy of 
at least £40m over the next three years.  The majority, the £10m overspend and £24m 
of cuts, are needed for the 2021/22 Budget.    

 The proposals presented in the report total £26.9m, of which £15.0m are towards the 
gap in 2021/22.  At this stage the focus has to be on the gap for the next financial year.  
This leaves a potential gap, depending on confirmation of the local government funding 
for next year, of £18.9m for 2021/22.  Further proposals will need to be brought forward 
in January to address this remaining budget gap for the 2021/22 Budget in February.  

 The process of identifying further cuts sits in the context of a decade of austerity in 
which cuts of £190m have already been made, £150m reducing spending and £40m 
reallocated to meet emerging risks and pressures between 2010 and 2020.  Given the 
Council’s focus on protecting the most vulnerable and those in need, the budgets for 
key front line services, in particular social care, have not reduced by the same ex
[...]
vices receive it. This will apply to 
care packages for children and adults. 

 We recognise that our voluntary sector partners have been played a strong role in 
providing support to our community to reduce the pressure on council services, for 
example reducing social isolation of our vulnerable adults and supporting their 
wellbeing.  We will continue to seek efficiencies in the delivery of the Civic Events 
programme through working in partnerships with other organisations, seeking match 
funding wherever possible. 

 The individual proposals put forward for this theme (see details at Appendix 3) are: 

Page 23

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Ref* Title 2021/22 
£’000 

2022/23 
£’000 

2023/24 
£’000 

Total 
£’000 

B-02 Strategic recharging 600 600 0 1,200 

B-04 Smoking cessation service 221 0 0 221 

B-05 
Recharge OT and housing 
officer costs to the Disabled 
Facilities Grant 

425 0 0 425 

B-06 
Cuts to the main grants 
programme 

0 800 0 800 

B-07 Review of Council run events 70 30 0 100 

B-08 
Review the Power of Attorney 
service  

160 0 0 160 

B-09 
Reduction in the discretionary 
award of concessionary fares 

300 0 0 300 

B-10 
Reduction in local assemblies 
service 

45 178 0 223 

 Theme total 1,821 1,608 0 3,429 

*some references are missing from the sequence.  This is because some proposals initially in 
development are not yet ready to be presented as fully costed cuts but may come forward in 
subsequent rounds.    

 

 In addition; a number of opportunities continue to be explored and developed and may 
be brought forward in a future cuts round.  They include, with some overlap to other 
themes: 

7.17.1. Looking to consolidate the use of the public estate in Lewisham, co-working with 
partners from a smaller foot print to save costs and 
[...]
e) to 
improve value for money from these service areas.   

 The individual proposals put forward for this theme (see details at Appendix 6) are: 

Ref Title 2021/22 
£’000 

2022/23 
£’000 

2023/24 
£’000 

Total 
£’000 

E-01 Improved Debt collection 250 250 0 500 

E-02 Income from building control 15 15 20 50 

E-03 

Review discretionary sales, 
fees and charges and 
increase to the point of full 
cost recovery. 

150 0 0 150 

E-04 
Introduce charging for certain 
elements of self-funded care 
packages 

82 0 0 82 

E-05 Traded services with schools 50 50 0 100 

E-06 Reduce care leaver costs 200 100 0 300 

E-07 

Housing – Increased rent for 
Private Sector Lease (PSL) 
and Private Managed 
Accommodation (PMA) 

300 375 0 675 

E-08 
Contract Efficiencies – 
inflation management 

500 0 0 500 

E-09 

Realising further benefits from 
the Oracle Cloud Solution and 
exploiting its functionality as a 
fully integrated enterprise 
resource planning solution. 

100 100 0 200 

Page 28

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Ref Title 2021/22 
£’000 

2022/23 
£’000 

2023/24 
£’000 

Total 
£’000 

E-10 Increase funeral charges 250 0 0 250 

 Theme total 1,897 890 20 2,807 

 

 In addition; a number of opportunities continue to be explored and developed and may 
be brought forward in a future cuts round.  They include, with some overlap to other 
themes: 

7.35.1. Extending possible traded services, for example arboreal or garden services with in-
house parks service. 

7.35.2. Identifying areas for more extensive enforcement to improve general environment – 
e.g. fly tipping and littering, estate agent boards not removed etc. 

7.35.3. Ensuring services are open to and seeking out grant support and other investment 
partners to support council service delivery in the Boro
[...]
l cuts to be 
delivered.   We will also look at shared pathways with our health partners to achieve 
better outcomes. 

 The individual proposals put forward for this theme (see details at Appendix 7) are: 

Page 29

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Ref* Title 2021/22 
£’000 

2022/23 
£’000 

2023/24 
£’000 

Total 
£’000 

F-01 
Adult Social Care Demand 
management  

3,000 0 0 3,000 

F-02 
Children Social Care Demand 
management 

500 500 1,000 2,000 

F-03 
Children Service 
reconfiguration - fostering 

0 250 250 500 

F-04 
Special Guardianship Orders 
payments  

60 0 0 60 

F-05 
VFM commissioning and 
contract management – CSC 

250 250 0 500 

F-06 
Adults with learning difficulties 
and 14 - 25yrs transitions 
costs 

760 0 0 760 

F-07 
Outsource Adults services - 
Enablement 

0 200 0 200 

F-08 
Outsource Adults services - 
Linkline 

0 100 0 100 

F-09 
In house Adults reductions - 
passenger transport service 

600 0 0 600 

F-10 In house Early Help service 200 0 0 200 

F-11 
Front door arrangements in 
CYP 

50 0 0 50 

F-12 
Housing – No Recourse to 
Public Funds 

300 0 0 300 

F-15 
Environment - environmental 
operations review 

0 330 0 330 

F-16 
Environment - new waste 
strategy 

0 0 250 250 

F-17 Road safety enforcement 250 250 0 500 

F-18 
Controlled Parking Zone 
Extension 

0 0 1,000 1,000 

 Theme total 5,970 1,880 2,500 10,350 

*some references are missing from the sequence.  This is because some proposals initially in 
development are not yet ready to be presented as fully costed cuts but may come forward in 
subsequent rounds.    

 

 In addition; a number of opportunities continue to be explored and developed and may 
be brought forward in a future cuts round.  They include, with some overlap to other 
themes: 

7.40.1. Developing a
[...]
lications 
which has reduced the workload on 
the coordinators. This has led to a 
reduction in staffing needs and in 

202 0 0 202 N N N HSC  

Page 40



particular a reduction in the reliance 
on agency staff. 

A-08 
Reduction in 
paper usage 

During the Covid 19 pandemic there 
has been a very significant reduction 
in printing and paper costs. In the 
future staff are more likely to be 
working from home for at least part of 
the week and with the roll out of 
mobile devices, less likely to need 
documents printed. The saving for 
future years assumes that some of 
the current savings will continue in the 
future. 

35 0 0 34.5 N N N PAC 

B-02 
Strategic 
recharging 

Improve partner contributions to the 
placement costs for children in care, 
including health, housing and 
education. 

600 600 0 1200 N N N CYP  

B-04 
Smoking 
cessation 
service 

South East London Clinical 
Commissioning Group will fund the 
stop smoking service medication 
costs recognising the benefit of an 
early intervention measure to prevent 
longer term pressures for acute 
hospital services. 

221 0 0 221 N N N  HCSC 

B-05 

Recharge OT 
and housing 
officer costs to 
the Disabled 
Facilities 
Grant 

Charge to the DFG grant the 
appropriate costs of the Adult Social 
Care staffing who support the DFG 
and housing services to provide 
suitable adaptations and accessible 
accommodation to the residents of 
Lewisham. 

425 0 0 425 Y N N  HCSC 

B-06 
Cuts to the 
main grants 
programme 

Review of the main grants programme 
to respond to the needs of Lewisham 
residents and develop a strategic 
voluntary sector offer that enables 
resources to follow demand for 
services. Builds upon the Community 
Connections Lewisham model that 
now provides a single point of contact 
for residents to access a wide range 
of voluntary and community services.  
A cut of £800k is a 1/3 reduction in 
the programme. 

0 800 0 800 Y Y N 
 SSCS

C 

B-07 
Review of 
Council run 
events 

Pausing the an
[...]
ment to be ~£5m / 
annum (excl. parking), and 
considering the pressures placed by 
the Covid-19 recession, it is assumed 
that a net increase of circa 3% is 
realistic and sustainable (and above 
inflation) and generates an equivalent 
increase of £150k per annum. This 
would include all Council discretionary 
sales fees and charges, and exclude 
the following: 
- All statutory fees and charges (set 
by government); 
- Recharges to partners (where 
covered separately); 
- Commercial income (covered 
separately); 
- Parking income (covered separately 
£1.5m); 
- Schools SLA income (covered 
separately £100k); 
- Bereavement income (covered 
separately £250k); 
- Planning (subject to new legislation). 
Those discretionary sales, fees and 
charges remaining would be subject 
to full cost modelling with resultant 
price increases to ensure full cost 
recovery.  
   

150 0 0 150 Y N N PAC 

Page 44



E-04 

Introduce 
charging for 
certain 
elements of 
self-funded 
care packages 

The Care Act allows councils to make 
an annual charge to services users 
who have been financially assessed 
as Self Funder in line with the Care 
Act and Fairer charging framework for 
the brokering and overseeing the 
quality of these services as part of the 
contract monitoring arrangement that 
are in place. 
Similarly the Council is proposing to 
introduce charging for the use of 
transport services to those services 
users who are self-funding, in line with 
the Care Act.  

82 0 0 82 Y N N HCSC 

E-05 
Traded 
services with 
schools 

The overall package of services 
traded with schools is worth circa 
£2m.  This proposal seeks to look at 
options across the complete suite of 
services to ascertain the possibility of 
securing additional sustainable 
income of £50k from 2021/22 
onwards. 

50 50 0 100 N N N CYP 

E-06 
Reduce care 
leaver costs 

The saving is based on ensuring that 
the UASC grant for CSC care leaver 
costs is fully claimed for.  

200 100 0 300 Y N N CYP 

E-07 


[...]
 HCSC 

F-02 

Children 
Social Care 
Demand 
management 

With tighter and better demand 
management now in place fewer 
children are being taken into care.  As 
a result current levels of spend should 
not be sustained.  There will be a 
natural period over the next five to 
seven years when the current children 
in care work through the system 
before moving out of the Council's 
cost base.  This is estimated, with 
detailed costing work ongoing, to be 
up to £1m per year.  Initially starting at 
£0.5m for the first two years rising to 
£1m for three years and then falling 
back as the cohort leaves care and 
these care packages in terms of 
numbers are not replaced.  The 
sustainability of this cut is dependent 
on the related work in early help 
services being delivered.  

500 500 1,000 2000 ? ? ? CYP 

F-03 

Children 
Service 
reconfiguration 
- fostering 

More local rather than agency 
fostering – service configuration 

0 250 250 500 N N N CYP 

F-04 

Special 
Guardianship 
Order 
payments  

Amend Special Guardianship Order 
(SGO) payments to align with 
fostering as hold fewer care 
obligations and helps children move 
on – 20 cases, one SW £60k 

60 0 0 60 N N N CYP 

F-05 

VfM 
commissioning 
and contract 
management - 
CSC 

Better VFM placements and only pay 
for service commissioned with tighter 
contract management – commercial / 
income e.g. Continue work to reduce 
child protection orders down to 200-
240 level (from recent 300 run rate) to 
lower operating costs (est. £100k) and 
save on legal fees. 

250 250 0 500 N N N CYP 

F-06 

Adults with 
learning 
difficulties and 
14 - 25yrs 
transitions 
costs 

Review learning and physical 
disability packages for high cost of 
care and promote direct payments, 
and reduce transition costs of young 
adults requiring support working 
better as joint teams. 

760 0 0 760 N N N 

CYP 
(potenti

ally 
HCSC 
as up 

to 
25yrs)  

F-07 

Outsource 
Adults 
services - 
Enablement 

The costs of the adults In-house 
Enablement service amounts to 1.9m 
funded from the BCF and charges to 
service users. It is estimated that this 
service could be provided by an 
external provider for £200k less per 
annum. 

0 200 0 200 Y Y Y HCSC 

Page 46



F-08 

Outsource 
Adults 
services - 
Linkline 

The costs of the in house Telecare / 
Linkline service amounts to 1.1m. 
This includes the cost for staffing 
equipment and licensing charges to 
Tunstall, the provider of equipment. 
There has been additional 
expenditure caused by the delay to 
upgrade the equipment by the 
provider. The impact of this delay has 
resulted in the loss of our existing 
partner organisation who provided 
disaster recovery assistance as their 
system is digital and ours remains 
analogue. There are additional costs 
of £35k associated with employing 
additional night staff to provide 
support and conform with lone 
working and Health and Safety 
requirements. It is estimated that the 
service can be provided by an 
external provider for a saving of at 
least 10% (i.e. 100k) in 2022/23. 

0 100 0 100 Y Y Y HCSC 

F-09 

In house 
services 
reductions - 
adults 
passenger 
transport 

Stop using the current in-house 
passenger transport services for 
adults and commission this from an 
external provider and a reduced cost 
of £600k per annum. 

600 0 0 600 Y Y Y HCSC 

F-10 
In house Early 
Help service 

Plans to build a flexible and strong in-
house early help service in hand as a 
priority – cheaper to run as don’t need 
as much expensive social worker 
resource – but will take two years to 
mature 
Working with 2,500 children at one 
time with 350 assessments a month – 
up to 20% referred on for statutory 
assessment when better early help 
would prevent need for this – a 10% 
reduction would save two SWs so 
£120k 

200 0 0 200 Y N N CYP 

F-11 
Front door 
arrangements 
in CYP 

Combining front door arrangements 
for children’s' services, specifically 
MASH and Early Help. 

50 0 0 50 ? N Y CYP 
[...]
ngineering 
Manager, Transport 
Division and Councillor 
Sophie McGeevor, 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

 
  

 

October 2019 
 

Mayow Road Supported Living 
Service Parts 1 & 2 
 

09/12/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Chris Best, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

 
 

Somerville Redevelopment 
 

09/12/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Masini, 
Regeneration and New 
Supply Manager and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

 
 

Consultation on permanent 
changes to the Statement of 
Community Involvement 
 

09/12/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Syme, Strategic 
Planning Manager and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

 
 

Schools Minor Works 
Programme 2020 
 

09/12/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kplom Lotsu, SGM 
Capital Programmes and 
Councillor Chris 

 
  

 

P
age 334



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 
Services and School 
Performance 
 

 
 

Lower Sydenham and Bell 
Green Visioning Study 
 

09/12/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Masini, 
Regeneration and New 
Supply Manager and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

 
 

A21 Development Strategy 
 

09/12/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Syme, Strategic 
Planning Manager and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

September 2020 
 

Building for Lewisham 
Package A s105 & demolition 
budget approval 
 

13/01/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Karen Barke, Head of 
Strategic Development 
and Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

November 2019 
 

Approval to appo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 11 November 2020 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Coral Howard (Vice-Chair), Kim Powell, 
Sue Hordijenko and Alan Smith and Bill Brown and Sophie Davis 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Leo Gibbons 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Nigel Bowness (Healthwatch Bromley and Lewisham), Tom Brown 
(Executive Director for Community Services), Councillor Juliet Campbell, Dee Carlin 
(Head of Joint Commissioning) (LCCG/LBL), Georgina Nunney (Principal Lawyer), 
Councillor Chris Best (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care) and Councillor Jacq Paschoud 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2020 

 
Resolved: the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
The following non-pecuniary interest was declared: 
 
Cllr Jacq Paschoud has a close family member in receipt of a package of adult 
social care. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were none. 
 

4. Budget cuts 
 
Tom Brown (Executive Director for Community Services) introduced the report 
and noted the following: 

1.1 These cuts come at a very challenging time for the council: the financial 
impact for of Covid for Lewisham is currently £68m and rising. Government 
support to date has been less than the impact. 

1.2 The council also continues to report overspending pressures: £10m this year, 
mainly in children’s social care, environment services, and technology. The 
council has managed to make one-off savings of £5.4m to date to help 
manage these pressures.  

1.3 Funding arrangements for local government for next year are still unclear. 
The financial settlement for local government is not expected to be 
announced until mid to late December. 



 

 
 
 

2 

1.4 The council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy has identified the need to 
make cuts of at least £40m over the next three years with the majority (£24m) 
needed in the next year. 

1.5 The draft cuts proposals being presented include £15m of cuts for next year. 
Further proposals will need to be brought to scrutiny early in the new year.   

Tom Brown (Executive Director for Community Services) introduced each of the 
cuts proposals listed below in turn. There were questions and discussions after 
each. Key points are noted below. 

B-04 - Smoking Cessation service 

B-05 - Recharge OT and housing officer costs to the Disabled Facilities Grant 

B-09 - Reduction in The discretionary award of concessionary fares 

C-02 - Adult Learning and Day Opportunities 

E-04 - Introduce charging for certain elements of self-funded care packages 

F-01 - Adult Social Care Demand management 

F-06 - Adults with learning difficulties and 14 - 25yrs transitions costs 

F-07 - Outsource Adults services - Enablement 

F-08 - Outsource Adults services - Linkline 

F-09 - In house Services reductions - adults passenger transport 

1.6 In response to questions on cut B-09 (Reduction in the discretionary award of 
concessionary fares) regarding communications and engagement with 
service users,  it was confirmed that there would be a full consultation and 
equalities impact assessment if the proposal is agreed by Mayor and 
Cabinet.  

1.7 The committee raised questions about the phasing of the implementation of 
cut B-09. A number of potential options were outlined and officers confirmed 
that they would listen to suggestions from the consultation process. 

1.8 The committee also expressed concern about the impact of proposal B-09 on 
vulnerable people under 60, particularly those whose health conditions may 
have been exacerbated by Covid-19.  

1.9 Officers noted the importance of a thorough Equality Impact Assessment to 
ensure that the proposal doesn’t disproportionately affect those with less 
obvious disabilities such as mental health.  

1.10 In response to cut proposal C-02 (Adult Learning and Day Opportunities) the 
committee expressed concern about the availability of day opportunities 
outside of term time if more is to be provided by Adult Learning Lewisham. 

1.11 Officers confirmed that any day opportunities would be personalised for 
individuals which would include opportunities outside of term time. Ideally this 
would include volunteering opportunities.  

1.12 On cut proposal E-04 (Introduce charging for certain elements of self-funded 
care packages) the committee noted that self-funders benefit from the 
council’s management and oversight of care services and the better rates the 
council is able to negotiate. 

1.13 Given the weekly costs that individuals would be expected to pay for 
brokerage and transports cost under proposal E-04, the committee asked for 
there be clear guidance and communications on who will be required to pay 



 

 
 
 

3 

and how much as this change is phased in – noting that charges for social 
care has been a significant issue for the Positive Ageing Council. 

1.14 Officers stressed that only those who can afford to pay will be asked to do so 
– in line with the council’s fairer charging policy.  

1.15 On proposal F-01 (Adult Social Care Demand management) the committee 
noted that while an asset-based approach to social care is laudable it is 
important that there are proper risk assessments and mitigations in place as 
the council will increasingly be dealing with some very vulnerable people who 
may need considerable support.   

1.16 It was noted that the council would work closely with individuals to 
understand risk and put in place mitigations where possible in order to help 
people live as independently as possible. 

1.17 The council in not planning to commission additional advocacy services but 
will be working with voluntary sector partners that support individuals through 
the process. 

1.18 The asset-based approach to adult social care is being phased in 
incrementally as people approach the council and when care packages are 
reviewed.  

1.19 The committee asked for some examples of how the asset-based approach 
has led to savings and more detail on how the council is assessing and 
tracking the impact of the changes it’s making.  

1.20 It was noted that officers would monitor the success of this approach by 
monitoring, among other things, indicators of the overall demand for long-
term care, such as care home use.   

1.21 On proposal F-01 the committee also asked if there was any further non-
financial support the council could provide to voluntary organisations as they 
take on more, given the impact Covid has had on the sector and the number 
of organisations vulnerable to failing. 

1.22 Officers noted that the voluntary sector is primarily being asked to help keep 
people social connected to avoid loneliness and depression. It would not be 
appropriate for the voluntary sector to be responsible for hands-on care. The 
council is also working with the voluntary sector to help consolidate and 
share some facilities.  

1.23 On proposal F-07 (Outsource Adults services – Enablement) in response to 
questions about involving service users in the design and monitoring of 
outsourced services, officers said that the council would make sure service 
users are involved in setting out the service specification.  

1.24 On proposal F-08 (Outsource Adults services – Linkline) the committee noted 
the vulnerability of these service users and asked whether there would be 
more information coming forward about the different agencies and services 
available from the market, including what sort of checks and monitoring 
would take place, so that the committee can feel confident about the 
proposed changes. 

1.25 Officers noted that the council’s commissioning teams are very experienced 
in specifying and monitoring contracts and that a bigger concern to the 
council will be the immediate loss of workforce and the flexibility that comes 
with having an in-house service.  

1.26 On proposal F-09 (In house Services reductions - adults passenger 
transport) the committee queried whether it would be economically viable to 
continue with children’s transport services in-house if the fleet was no longer 
to be used for adult transport services.  



 

 
 
 

4 

1.27 Officers agreed that this was something that they would need to build in to 
ensure that proposal F-09 is a real saving.  

 
Resolved: the committee agreed to refer its views to the Public Accounts Select 
Committee in the following terms: 
 
Given that a number of the proposed budget cuts considered by this committee 
involve outsourcing services to external providers, the committee seeks 
assurances that the council has the capacity and ability to effectively manage and 
monitor these outsourced contracts and ensure services are being provided to the 
agreed standards.  

The committee would also welcome more information about the market for the 
proposed outsourced services so that members can better understand the quality 
of services available and feel more confident in supporting these changes.   

The committee also seeks assurances that good engagement and coproduction 
with service users and stakeholders will be themes that run through all the 
proposed changes, so that we can have as clear as possible understanding of the 
effects of the changes on residents. It is important that there is evidence that we 
are engaging with residents, using multiple channels, and listening to their 
concerns and suggestions.  
. 
 

5. Pathology arrangements 
 
The Chair noted that NHS senior management are currently heavily engaged in 
delivering the response to the Covid-19 pandemic and that the committee does not 
therefore have any representatives from the local CCG or Lewisham and 
Greenwich NHS Trust present for this item. 

1.1 The Chair also noted, however, that the CCG and Trust have agreed to 
respond after the meeting to any questions raised on this item. 

1.2 The Chair noted that the Save Lewisham Hospital Campaign had submitted 
questions on this item. 

1.3 One committee member queried whether there is expected to be any effect on 
the availability and speed of pathology services provided by GPs as a result on 
the change. 

Resolved: the committee noted the report and agreed to receive a future update 
on the impact on GP services as an information item. 
 

6. BLACHIR scope 
 
The Chair introduced the report and noted that the Director of Public Health was 
not able to be present due to the ongoing pressures of responding to the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

1.1 Cllr Chris Best (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) noted that 
the work of BLACHIR is regularly reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and the BAME health inequalities working group. Cllr Best agreed to work with 



 

 
 
 

5 

the Director of Public Health to provide the committee with a full report and 
presentation as soon as possible. 

1.2 Cllr Juliet Campbell (speaking under standing orders) asked for the scope of 
the BLACHIR to address the disproportionate number of maternity deaths 
experienced by black women, noting that black women are five times more 
likely to die than white women and that this difference has increased in recent 
years.  

Resolved: the committee noted the update and asked to receive a full presentation 
on the work of the BLACHIR as soon as possible. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
Resolved: the committee agreed to include another item to the January agenda to 
consider further budget cuts proposals. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


